TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM328537

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. | | 01/09/2015 | Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | The Advisory Board Company | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2445 M Street, NW | |
| City: | Washington | |
| State/Country: | D.C. | |
| Postal Code: | 20037 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 4194095 | CRIMSON POPULATION RISK MANAGEMENT | | |
| Registration Number: | 4148995 | MEANINGFUL USE NAVIGATOR | | |
| Registration Number: | 4326552 | PAYMENT NAVIGATION INITIATIVE | | |
| Registration Number: | 4147331 | CRIMSON PRACTICE MANAGEMENT | | |
| Registration Number: | 4147330 | CRIMSON MARKET ADVANTAGE | | |
| Registration Number: | 4065473 | NURSING COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4065472 | ED COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4065471 | REVENUE CYCLE COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4103941 | SELF PAY COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4065470 | REVENUE INTEGRITY COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4065469 | SURGERY COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4065468 | SPEND COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4110827 | THE ADVISORY BOARD COMPANY | | |
| Registration Number: | 3462354 | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3458108 | SPEND COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 3260322 | SURGERY COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 3920996 | SOUTHWIND | | |
| Registration Number: | 3743938 | REVENUE INTEGRITY COMPASS | | |
| Registration Number: | 3643439 | CATH LAB COMPASS | | |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0778 900312285

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3580481 | H WORKS | |
| Registration Number: | 3580472 | COMPASS CONNECT | |
| Registration Number: | 3638249 | CRIMSON INITIATIVE | |
| Registration Number: | 3690369 | EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD | |
| Registration Number: | 3448219 | SELF-PAY COMPASS | |
| Registration Number: | 3448042 | NURSING COMPASS | |
| Registration Number: | 3448041 | REVENUE CYCLE COMPASS | |
| Registration Number: | 3606775 | ED COMPASS | |
| Registration Number: | 3562740 | EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD | |
| Registration Number: | 2711197 | PIVOTHEALTH | |
| Registration Number: | 2749735 | AMERICAN HEALTH LINE | |
| Registration Number: | 2699618 | THE ADVISORY BOARD TH:2 | |
| Registration Number: | 3024937 | THE ADVISORY BOARD TH:2 | |
| Registration Number: | 2486271 | H*WORKS | |
| Registration Number: | 2029405 | THE HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY COMMITTEE | |
| Registration Number: | 2029404 | COUNCIL OF INTERNATIONAL HOSPITALS | |
| Registration Number: | 2029402 | COUNCIL OF INTERNATIONAL HOSPITALS | |
| Registration Number: | 2029400 | THE HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY COMMITTEE | |
| Registration Number: | 2082626 | HEALTH CARE ADVISORY BOARD | |
| Registration Number: | 2106490 | HEALTH CARE ADVISORY BOARD | |
| Registration Number: | 2106050 | THE ADVISORY BOARD | |
| Registration Number: | 2106489 | THE ADVISORY BOARD | |
| Registration Number: | 2531609 | ACTIVESTRATEGY | |
| Registration Number: | 2672771 | ACTIVESTRATEGY ENTERPRISE | |
| Registration Number: | 2531608 | ACTIVESTRATEGY | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 2: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant | |
|--------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/09/2015 | |
| | | |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Release for Liens supporting Existing ABCO Credit Facility (2)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release for Liens supporting Existing ABCO Credit Facility (2)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release for Liens supporting Existing ABCO Credit Facility (2)#page3.tif source=Trademark Release for Liens supporting Existing ABCO Credit Facility (2)#page4.tif source=Trademark Release for Liens supporting Existing ABCO Credit Facility (2)#page5.tif source=Trademark Release for Liens supporting Existing ABCO Credit Facility (2)#page6.tif source=Trademark Release for Liens supporting Existing ABCO Credit Facility (2)#page7.tif

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
|--|---|
| Name of conveying party(ies): JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: The Advisory Board Company |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | Street Address: 2445 M Street, NW City: Washington State: D.C. Country: USA Zip: 20037. Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 9, 2015 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest | Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship USA-DE Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule A Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed |
| City: New York | 8. Payment Information: |
| State: NY Zip: 10005 | |
| Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 | Deposit Account Number |
| Docket Number: | Authorized User Name |
| Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com | / Additionaged Open Name |
| 9. Signature: Signature | January 9, 2015 |
| Signature Elaine Carrera | Date Total number of pages including cover |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and document: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of January 9, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2012, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of July 30, 2012 (the "2012 Trademark Grant"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor, as successor-in-interest by merger to Activestrategy, Inc., executed and delivered a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated January 25, 2013 (the "2013 Trademark Grant" and together with the 2012 Trademark Grant, the "Trademark Grants");

WHEREAS, the 2012 Trademark Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2012, at Reel/Frame 4831/0750 and the 2013 Trademark Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 25, 2013, at Reel/Frame 4951/0837;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Grants, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Grants. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademarks under the Trademark Grants, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Grants.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

By: Name: James A. Knight Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Acknowledged and Agreed:

THE ADVISORY BOARD COMPANY,

as Grantor

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to IP Release (Trademarks)]

SCHEDULE A

Recorded July 30, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4831/0750

| Owner | Trademark | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|----------------------------|------------------------------------|------------|----------|
| The Advisory Board Company | CRIMSON POPULATION RISK MANAGEMENT | 85508668 | 4194095 |
| The Advisory Board Company | MEANINGFUL USE NAVIGATOR | 85329818 | 4148995 |
| The Advisory Board Company | PAYMENT NAVIGATION INITIATIVE | 85313012 | 4326552 |
| The Advisory Board Company | CRIMSON PRACTICE MANAGEMENT | 85135616 | 4147331 |
| The Advisory Board Company | CRIMSON MARKET ADVANTAGE | 85135614 | 4147330 |
| The Advisory Board Company | NURSING COMPASS | 85028879 | 4065473 |
| The Advisory Board Company | ED COMPASS | 85028878 | 4065472 |
| The Advisory Board Company | REVENUE CYCLE COMPASS | 85028871 | 4065471 |
| The Advisory Board Company | SELF PAY COMPASS | 85028867 | 4103941 |
| The Advisory Board Company | REVENUE INTEGRITY COMPASS | 85028863 | 4065470 |
| The Advisory Board Company | SURGERY COMPASS | 85028861 | 4065469 |
| The Advisory Board Company | SPEND COMPASS | 85028857 | 4065468 |
| The Advisory Board Company | THE ADVISORY BOARD COMPANY | 85018125 | 4110827 |
| The Advisory Board Company | DESIGN ONLY | 78931167 | 3462354 |
| The Advisory Board Company | SPEND COMPASS | 78931163 | 3458108 |
| The Advisory Board Company | SURGERY COMPASS | 78799051 | 3260322 |
| The Advisory Board Company | SOUTHWIND | 77909922 | 3920996 |
| The Advisory Board Company | REVENUE INTEGRITY COMPASS | 77673588 | 3743938 |
| The Advisory Board Company | CATH LAB COMPASS | 77626093 | 3643439 |
| The Advisory Board Company | H WORKS | 77572733 | 3580481 |
| The Advisory Board Company | COMPASS CONNECT | 77568313 | 3580472 |
| The Advisory Board Company | CRIMSON INITIATIVE | 77568311 | 3638249 |
| The Advisory Board Company | EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD | 77523152 | 3690369 |
| The Advisory Board Company | SELF-PAY COMPASS | 77247809 | 3448219 |
| The Advisory Board Company | NURSING COMPASS | 77196793 | 3448042 |
| The Advisory Board Company | REVENUE CYCLE COMPASS | 77196771 | 3448041 |

| Owner | Trademark | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|----------------------------|------------------------------------|------------|----------|
| The Advisory Board Company | ED COMPASS | 77245689 | 3606775 |
| The Advisory Board Company | EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD | 77213183 | 3562740 |
| The Advisory Board Company | PIVOTHEALTH | 76419783 | 2711197 |
| The Advisory Board Company | AMERICAN HEALTH LINE | 76403209 | 2749735 |
| The Advisory Board Company | THE ADVISORY BOARD TH:2 | 76306401 | 2699618 |
| The Advisory Board Company | THE ADVISORY BOARD TH:2 | 76306400 | 3024937 |
| The Advisory Board Company | H*WORKS | 75935376 | 2486271 |
| The Advisory Board Company | THE HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY COMMITTEE | 75095889 | 2029405 |
| The Advisory Board Company | COUNCIL OF INTERNATIONAL HOSPITALS | 75095888 | 2029404 |
| The Advisory Board Company | COUNCIL OF INTERNATIONAL HOSPITALS | 75095886 | 2029402 |
| The Advisory Board Company | THE HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY COMMITTEE | 75095876 | 2029400 |
| The Advisory Board Company | HEALTH CARE ADVISORY BOARD | 75095620 | 2082626 |
| The Advisory Board Company | HEALTH CARE ADVISORY BOARD | 75095616 | 2106490 |
| The Advisory Board Company | THE ADVISORY BOARD | 75095615 | 2106050 |
| The Advisory Board Company | THE ADVISORY BOARD | 75095607 | 2106489 |

Recorded January 25, 2013 at Reel/Frame 4951/0837

| Owner | Trademark | Serial No. | Reg. No. |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|------------|----------|
| The Advisory Board Company | ACTIVESTRATEGY | 76085629 | 2531609 |
| The Advisory Board Company | ACTIVESTRATEGY ENTERPRISE | 76085626 | 2672771 |
| The Advisory Board Company | ACTIVESTRATEGY | 76085625 | 2531608 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0787

RECORDED: 01/09/2015